

## City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: September 8, 2020

**Staff Report** 

File Number: 20-381 Agenda Section: CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.1.

TO: City Council

**FROM**: Jeff Kay

City Manager

BY: Debbie Pollart

**Public Works Director** 

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

**Finance Director** 

TITLE: Staff Report for a City of San Leandro City Council Resolution to Approve and

Authorize the City Manager to Purchase One Cimline Crack-Sealer from Cimline Pavement Maintenance Group-Duraco/Cimline for \$61,531 Through HGACBuy, a Cooperative Contract Purchasing Agency; and to Appropriate \$25,914 from the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund Balance to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund Account 690-16-002-7510; and to Authorize a Budget Transfer Out in the Amount of \$35,617 from the Gas Tax-RMRA Operating Account (Fund 140) and Transfer In to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance

Operating Account (Fund 690)

#### SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the City Council approve and authorize the City Manager to purchase one replacement piece of equipment (crack-sealer used in paving operations) at a cost of \$61,531, through HGACBuy, a cooperative contract purchasing agency. Staff also recommends that for Fiscal Year 2020-21 the City Council approve appropriation of \$25,914 from the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund Balance to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-16-002-7510, and to authorize a budget transfer out of \$35,617 from the Gas Tax-RMRA Operating Account (Fund 140) and transfer in to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Operating Account (Fund 690) in order to complete the \$61,531 purchase.

### **BACKGROUND**

The replacement piece of equipment is housed in the Streets/Paving section. It was purchased in 2012 and had a projected life expectancy (and replacement schedule) of 15 years. For certain roads, typically those that have a higher pavement condition index (PCI) rating but that are beginning to crack, utilizing a crack-sealer helps maintain the road's longevity. Without filling in the cracks, rainwater seeps in, speeding up the degradation process of the asphalt, eventually leading to larger and more expensive repairs.

File Number: 20-381

Prior to late 2018 and the advent of SB1 funding, limited Capital Improvement Project (CIP) funds were available for road repairs, resulting in a more than \$150 million-dollar backlog of needed road repair/replacement work. Before the purchase of a new paver and the asphalt grinder, crack-sealing was the primary method utilized by City staff for in-house road maintenance. During last year's paving season, the crack-sealer experienced a third and, in this case, final catastrophic failure. It was not cost-effective to repair it and staff finished the season utilizing a rental unit. In addition, staff has determined that with increased in-house paving operations, the existing crack-sealer was too small and not built to handle the current level of paving work.

#### **Analysis**

The Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) is the largest of 24 Councils of Government in Texas. It has been serving local governments for more than 40 years. H-GAC's Cooperative Purchasing Program is known as HGACBuy and allows other local governments nationwide to enter into their contracts using their completely bid procurement process. Utilizing HGACBuy, staff procured a bid from Cimline Pavement Maintenance Group (based in Minnesota) for a new crack-sealer. The 'local' dealer is ICC Equipment, located in Sacramento.

Although the established replacement schedule of 15 years was not met, to date \$25,914 has been paid into the garage fund balance for replacement of this piece of equipment. The balance of funding will come from the Gas Tax-RMRA (SB1) fund.

## **Budget Authority**

The Fiscal Year 2020-21 Vehicle Purchasing Account 690-16-002-7510 has a budget and balance of \$391,413. Because this purchase is out of cycle (not scheduled for FY 2020-21), staff requests an appropriation of \$25,914 from the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund (690) balance. Staff also requests the following fund budget transfer of \$35,617 as follows:

- Reduce Gas Tax-RMRA Account 140-31-057-6172 by \$(35,617)
- Budget Transfer Out from the Gas Tax-RMRA Account 140-99-901-8410 for \$35,617
- Budget Transfer Into the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-3950 for \$35,617
- Increase Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-16-002-7510 by \$35,617

The total of the appropriation and fund balance transfers will cover the \$61,531 cost of the replacement equipment.

### **ATTACHMENT**

## **Attachments to Staff Report**

Equipment Quote

PREPARED BY: Debbie Pollart, Director, Public Works Department



## **CONTRACT PRICING** WORKSHEET

Contract SM10-18A Date Prepared:

7/28/2020

		For Catalog & Price Sheet Type Pu	ırchases				
This Workshee	t is prepa	ared by Contractor and given gmcgee@ciml			se send cop	y to Gary	McGee,
Buying Agency:	City of San leandro		Contractor:	Cimline Pavement Maintence Group-Duraco/Cimline			uraco/Cimline
Contact Person:	Frank Rivera		Prepared By:	GARY MCGEE			
Phone:	510-577-3455		Phone:	612-770-6506			
Fax:			Fax:	866-529-0277			
Email:	frivera@sa	inleandro.org	Email:	gmcgee@cimline.com			
Catalog / Price Shee Name:	Catalog/Price Sheet Name: Cimline Pavement Mainten:			-Cimline/Du	ıraco		
General Description of Product:		M 2 crack sealing machine 230 gallon capacity					
A. Catalog / Price Sheet Iter	ms being pur	n chased - Itemize Below - Attach Additional	I Sheet If N	ecessary			
Quan	Description					Unit Pr	Total
1	301389 230 gallon, All deisel, Heated hose						52,650
1	409126 Engine cover						2025
1	408332 Spare tire and mount M 2						540
1	409125 Hitch extention						695
1	407455 Single strobe light						563
. 1	409146 Gravity Draw off						540
1	407983 Opercator Horn Cummunication from wand						518
							0 0 0
Total From Other Sheets, If A						eets, If Any:	
						Subtotal A:	57531
B. Unpublished Options, Ac (Note: Unpublished Items a	ccessory or So	ervice items - Itemize Below - Attach Addit I were not submitted and priced in contrac	tional Shee tor's bid.)	t If Necessary			
Quan		Description				Unit Pr	Total
							0
							0
							0
							0
	·			Total	From Other Si	eets, If Any:	
			***************************************			Subtotal B:	0
Check: Total cost of Unpublished Options (B) cannot exceed 25% of the total of the Base Unit Price plus Published Options (A+B).  For this transaction the percentage is:							0%
C. Trade-Ins / Special Discounts / Other Allowances / Freight / Installation / Miscellaneous Charges							
Freight to San Leandro esti			<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			****
Dealer PDI \$750	40,200						
DOUBLE I DA W/OU				<del></del>			
						Subtotal C:	4000
	Doll	very Date: 30 to 45 daysARO	Ŋ	Total Pure	hase Price (		61531



# City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: September 8, 2020

**Resolution - Council** 

File Number: 20-382 Agenda Section: CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

**FROM**: Jeff Kay

City Manager

BY: Debbie Pollart

**Public Works Director** 

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

**Finance Director** 

TITLE: City of San Leandro City Council RESOLUTION to Approve and Authorize the

City Manager to Purchase One Cimline Crack-Sealer from Cimline Pavement

Maintenance Group-Duraco/Cimline for \$61,531 Through HGACBuy, a

Cooperative Contract Purchasing Agency; and to Appropriate \$25,914 from the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund Balance to the Equipment Repair and

Maintenance Fund Account 690-16-002-7510; and to Authorize a Budget Transfer Out in the Amount of \$35,617 from the Gas Tax-RMRA Operating Account (Fund 140) and Transfer In to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance

Operating Account (Fund 690)

WHEREAS, a purchase estimate was presented to this City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the purchase of such equipment; and

WHEREAS, adequate monies have been paid into the equipment replacement funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Equipment Repair and Maintenance Internal Service Fund balance has funds available to appropriate to the Vehicle Purchase Account to cover the purchase price; and

**WHEREAS**, the purchase is justified because it replaces existing equipment that is integral to the City's pavement maintenance program.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does **RESOLVE** as follows:

1. That said purchase estimate of \$61,531, substantially in the form presented is

- hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute all documents and take all actions necessary to execute the purchase; and
- 2. That for Fiscal Year 2020-21 an additional appropriation of funds shall be made from the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Fund balance to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-16-002-7510 in the amount of \$25,914; and
- 3. That for Fiscal Year 2020-21 a budget transfer from Fund 140 to Fund 690 is authorized as follows:
  - Reduce Gas Tax-RMRA Account 140-31-057-6172 by \$(35,617)
  - Budget Transfer Out from the Gas Tax-RMRA Account 140-99-901-8410 for \$35,617
  - Budget Transfer Into the Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-3950 for \$35,617
  - Increase Equipment Repair and Maintenance Account 690-16-002-7510 by \$35,617